using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current
assumption.  Also shown is the net OPEB asset as if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rates.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Academy's proportionate share
of the net OPEB asset 71,135$   84,298$   95,294$

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Academy's proportionate share
of the net OPEB asset 94,849$   84,298$   71,251$

ANN JERKINS-HARRIS ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

91

NOTE 8 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the Academy has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below. The Academy’s long-term obligations during the fiscal
year consist of the following:

Restated
Balance Balance Due in

6/30/2021 Additions Reductions 6/30/2022 One Year

Leases payable 48,057$   -$   (9,006)$   39,051$   9,257$
Notes payable - financed purchase 18,968   83,770   (54,855)   47,883   28,250
Net pension liability 1,289,094   -   (459,614)   829,480   -
Net OPEB liability 188,645   -   (19,516)   169,129   -

Total Long-Term Obligations 1,544,764$   83,770$   (542,991)$   1,085,543$   37,507$

Leases payable – The Academy has entered into lease agreements for the right to use equipment. Due to the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the Academy will report an intangible capital asset and corresponding
liability for the future scheduled payments under the leases.

 The Academy has entered into a lease agreement for copier equipment at terms as follows:

Lease Lease
Commencement End Payment

Company Date Years Date Method

PerryPro Tech 2021 5 2026 Monthly

 The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

Fiscal Year   Leases Payable

Ending June 30,   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 9,257$   1,742$   10,999$
2024 9,731   1,269   11,000
2025 10,228   771   10,999
2026 9,835   248   10,083

Total 39,051$   4,030$   43,081$

Notes Payable – Financed Purchase – During a prior fiscal year and the current fiscal year, the Academy has entered
into a financed purchase agreement for buses. Capital assets acquired by the financed purchase agreement have been
originally capitalized in the amount of $170,008, which represents the present value of the future minimum payments
at the time of acquisition. Principal and interest payments in the 2022 fiscal year totaled $54,855 and $4,634,
respectively.

The following is a schedule of the future minimum payments required under the financed purchase agreement:

Fiscal Year   Notes Payable
Ending June 30,   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 28,250$   1,753$   30,003$
2024 19,633   370   20,003

Total 47,883$   2,123$   50,006$

ANN JERKINS-HARRIS ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

92

NOTE 8 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – (Continued)

See Note 6 for detail on the net pension liability.

See Note 7 for detail on the net OPEB liability/asset.

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the Academy has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance
6/30/21 Additions Deductions  06/30/22

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Equipment 34,001$   -$   (7,294)$   26,707$
  Vehicles 137,188   83,770   -   220,958
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment 48,057   -   -   48,057

Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 219,246   83,770   (7,294)   295,722

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization
  Equipment (34,001)   -   7,294   (26,707)

  Vehicles (93,168)   (41,261)   -   (134,429)
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment -   (9,774)   -   (9,774)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (127,169)   (51,035)   7,294   (170,910)

Capital assets, net 92,077$   32,735$   -$   124,812$

NOTE 10 - CONTRACTS

Sponsor Contract

The Academy entered into a sponsorship contract commencing on July 1, 2012 and ending on June 30, 2017 with North
Central Ohio Educational Service Center.  The sponsor contract with North Central Ohio Educational Service Center
was amended and renewed during fiscal year 2017, fiscal year 2019, fiscal year 2021 and fiscal year 2022. The term of
the current contact began on July 1, 2021 and ends on June 30, 2023.

The Sponsor shall carry out the responsibilities established by law, including:

 Provide technical assistance and monitor the Academy’s compliance with all laws applicable to the